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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Reorganization Meeting Agenda

JULY 12,2016 6:00 PM

Call to order/Pledge of Allegiance

Administer Oath of Office:

AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

Elected Board members, the Superintendent and the District Clerk will sign the Oath of Office

Approval of Agenda:
RESOLUTION:

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and

pursuant to Education Law, approves the Agenda of July 12, 2016.

Election of Officers:

Position 2015-2016 2016-2017
President Edward Magin
Vice President Danny Snyder

Administer Oath of Office to newly Elected Board officers
After election, the President will assume the Chair once the Oath of Office is administered.

Appointment of Officers:

Position

2015-2016

2016-2017

District Clerk

Tina Fuller - Stipend $4,000
prorated

Tina Fuller - Stipend $4,000

District Clerk Pro-Tem

Jan McDorman

District Treasurer

Kathleen Krivitza

Kathleen Krivitza

Deputy District Treasurer

Jan McDorman

Jan McDorman

Tax Collector Robert Magin Robert Magin
Deputy Tax Collector Romanna Lord
Claims Auditor Amy Reed Amy Reed
Deputy Claims Auditor Tina Fuller Tina Fuller

Other Appointments or Designations:

Engineering & Landscape, P.C.

Position 2015-2016 2016-2017
School Attorney Ferrara, Fiorenza, Larrison, Ferrara, Fiorenza, PC
Barrett & Reitz Barclay & Damon LLP
School Architect SWBR Architecture, SWBR Architecture,

Engineering & Landscape, P.C.

Central Treasurer , Extra Classroom Activities Account:

e High School
e Middle School

e North Rose Elementary

Cary Merritt, Stipend $2,100
Kelly Cole, Stipend $1,200
Eric Pentycofe, Stipend $250

Cary Merritt, Stipend $2,100
Kelly Cole, Stipend $1,200
TDB

Attendance Officer

Kathy Hoyt

External Auditor

Raymond F. Wager CPA, Inc.

Raymond F. Wager CPA, Inc.

Records Robert Magin Robert Magin
Access/Management Officer

Foil Agent

ADHERA Robert Magin Robert Magin
Purchasing Agent Robert Magin Robert Magin






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Reorganization Meeting Agenda

JULY 12,2016 6:00 PM

AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

Designee to Determine Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr. Robert Magin

Student Residency

Title IX Compliance Officer Kathy Hoyt Kathy Hoyt
Scott Baker Mark Mathews

Banks of Deposit

Lyons National Bank, JP
Morgan Chase, Reliant
Community Credit Union,
First Niagara, Health
Economics Group, NYCLASS

Lyons National Bank, JP
Morgan Chase, Reliant
Community Credit Union,
First Niagara, Health
Economics Group, NYCLASS

Chemical Hygiene Officer

Ron House

Gregory Sumner

Signature on checks

Kathleen Krivitza
Jan McDorman
Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.

Kathleen Krivitza
Jan McDorman
Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.

Designated Education
Official to receive court
notification of student
sentence/adjudications

TBD

Melanie Stevenson

School Pesticide
Representative

William Forjone

William Forjone

Reviewing Official for Nancy Younglove Nancy Younglove
participation in the Child
Nutrition Program
Verification Official for Nancy Younglove Nancy Younglove
participation in the Child
Nutrition Program
Hearing Official in the Child | Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr. Robert Magin
Nutrition Program
Audit Committee John Boogaard TBD

Danny Snyder

Izetta Younglove

District Owned Cell Phones

Superintendent, SBA,
Facilities Dept. (6), Dir of Cir,
Transportation Supervisor,
Dir of Spec Ed, Principals,
AP, SRO, School Lunch Mgr.

Assistant Superintendent of
Instruction & School
Improvement, Assistant
Transportation Supervisor,
Director of Special
Education, Director of Pupil
Services, Principals (3),
Assistant Principals (4),
Facilities Dept. (7),
Transportation Dept. (1)

Request for Use of School
Facilities

Robert Magin

Robert Magin

Liaison for Home Youth &
Children

Megan Paliotti

Megan Paliotti

Dignity Act Coordinator

Kathy Hoyt

Kathy Hoyt

Collection of School Taxes

JP Morgan Chase

JP Morgan Chase

Reorganization Meeting

July 12, 2016

July 11,2017






8)

9) Official Undertakings (Bonds)

NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Reorganization Meeting Agenda

JULY 12,2016 6:00 PM

AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

(1st Tuesday of July 1st,
Wednesday if Tuesday is a
holiday; or any time during
the first 15 days of July by
Board resolution.)

Annual District vote

May 17, 2016 (3rd Tuesday)

May 16, 2017

Official Newspaper(s) Finger Lakes Times Finger Lakes Times
Lakeshore News Lakeshore News
Authorizations:
Position 2015-2016 2016-2017
To authorize budget Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr. Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.
transfers
To certify payrolls Robert Magin Robert Magin

To sign applications for State
and Federal Grants in Aid

Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.

Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.

To authorize attendance of
staff at conferences,
workshops, etc.

Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.

Robert Magin
Melanie Stevenson
Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.

Petty Cash Funds & Petty Cash Custodians - $100.00 General Fund

e High School

e Middle School

e North Rose Elementary
e District Office

e North Rose Bus Garage

Stacy Fox

Brandi Starczewski
Amy Shear

Melanie Geil

Scott Converse

Stacy Fox

Brandi Starczewski
Amy Shear
Romanna Lord
Scott Converse

Authorize President to sign
document on behalf of the
BOE

Authorize Vice President to
sign documents in the
absence of the President

Edward Magin

Danny Snyder

BOE President

BOE Vice President

Authorize the
Superintendent to carry out
Section 913 Proceedings as
necessary

Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.

Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.

Authorize the Business
Official to declare outdated,
unused equipment as
surplus to be disposed of by
bid, trade-in or scrap

BOE

Robert Magin

Authorize Payroll Clerk to
sign tax forms

Kelly Wyatt
BOCES CBO

Kelly Wyatt
BOCES CBO

e Bond for District Treasurer (5100,000)
e Bond for Deputy Treasurer ($100,000)

e Bond for District Activities Accounts Treasurers ($100,000)






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Reorganization Meeting Agenda
JULY 12,2016 6:00 PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

e Bond for District Tax Collector (5100,000)
e Claims Auditor ($1,000,000)
e School Business Administrator ($825,000)
e Superintendent ($825,000)
e All employees (5$100,000)
10)Other Items:
Meal prices: (For the 2016-2017 school year)
2015-2016 2016-2017
Breakfast $1.60 $1.60
Lunch:
e Kindergarten-Grade 4 | $2.10 $2.10
e Grades5-12 $2.35 $2.35
e  Adult Meal $4.00 $4.00
Milk $.60 $.60

Mileage Reimbursement Rate:
Establish mileage reimbursement rate to be the same as the IRS mileage rate.

Substitute pay:

Teacher Non-Certified @ $80.00/day; Certified @ $100.00/day; and Certified
+ retired from NRW @ $110.00/day.
Rates and Conditions for Special Circumstances:

Certified Long Term Sub - anticipated employment of 20+
consecutive days in same assignment/in certification area -
$202.50/day.

Certified Long Term Sub- non-anticipated assignment of 20+
days in same assignment/in certification area - 1 - 20 days = daily
rate/ 21+ day/$202.50.

Teaching Assistant Daily Rates -Non-Certified: $9.70/hour; Certified: $10.25 /hour;
Certified + retired from North Rose - Wolcott: 12.00/hr.
Rates and Conditions for Special Circumstances:

Certified Long Term Sub - anticipated employment of 20+
consecutive days in same assignment - $87.38/day.

Certified Long Term Sub - non-anticipated assignment of 20+
days in same assignment - 1 - 20 days = hourly rate/ 21+ day/$87.38.

Bus Driver $17.00per hour

School Monitor $9.00/hour 7/1/16-12/30/16 $9.70/hour 12/31/16-6/30/17
Clerical $9.00/hour 7/1/16-12/30/16 $9.70/hour 12/31/16-6/30/17
Teacher Aide $9.00/hour 7/1/16-12/30/16 $9.70/hour 12/31/16-6/30/17
Food Service Helper $9.00 /hour 7/1/16-12/30/16 $9.70/hour 12/31/16-6/30/17
Cleaners & Custodians |$9.00/hour 7/1/16-12/30/16 $9.70/hour 12/31/16-6/30/17
RN $22.00 per hour

Messenger $9.00/hour 7/1/16-12/30/16  [$9.70/hour 12/31/16-6/30/17
Mechanics $15.00 per hour






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Reorganization Meeting Agenda
JULY 12,2016 6:00 PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

Grounds $9.00/hour 7/1/16-12/30/16  [$9.70 /hour 12/31/16-6/30/17
men/Maintenance

2016-2017 Committee on Special Education:
Chairperson:
e Megan Paliotti
e Melanie Stevenson
e Melissa Phelps

2016-2017 Subcommittee on Special Education:
Chairperson:
e Rebecca Kandt
¢ Jennifer Mulcahey

2016-2017 Preschool Committee on Special Education:
Chairperson:
e Megan Paliotti
e Melanie Stevenson
e Melissa Phelps

Regular Board of Education Meeting Schedule for 2016-2017:

July 12,2016 March 14, 2017

August 9, 2016 March 28, 2017

September 13,2016 April 11, 2017

October 11, 2016 April 2017 TBT

November 8, 2016 May 9, 2017

December 13, 2016 May 16, 2017 - Budget Vote & Election of BOE Members
January 10, 2017 May 23, 2017 Tentative

February 14, 2017 June 13,2017






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
July 12,2016 6:00 PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

AGENDA

11. Public Access to the Board:
This time is provided for residents of the District to address the Board of Education.

12. Reports and Correspondence:
a. Principal/Director Reports: (Note to BOE: Please email questions to the Superintendent)
e Assistant Superintendent for Instruction and School Improvement
e Assistant Superintendent for Business and Operations
e Superintendent
b. Good News
c. Other

13. Consent Agenda:

a) Board of Education Meeting Minutes
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the Meeting Minutes of June 14, 2016.

b) Recommendations from CSE and CPSE
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the recommendations for the Committee on
Special Education dated June 1, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 17, 20 and 23, 2016; and instructs the
Superintendent to implement the recommendations on behalf of the following individuals
identified by student number:

11862 13567 11597 11424 13677 12402 12547 13703 12168 13170 13238 13190
13652 09874 13644 13705 13549 13590 13695 13666 13238 12928 12972 13722
13164 13645 13646 13128

IEP Amendments: 12890 11879 12767 13296

c) Substitute Teachers and Substitute Service Personnel
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the individuals named on the substitute lists, which are on file with
the District Clerk.

d) Treasurer Reports
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law approves the Treasurer Reports as of May 2016.

e) Board Committee Discussion:
Board Members should come prepared with a list of committees that are of interest to them.





f)

g)

h)

Disposal of District Property
Kathy Goolden is seeking permission to dispose of a 1996 Symphonic 12 inch television model ST131F.

RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law authorizes Kathy Goolden to recycle and/or dispose of the television.

Megan Paliotti is seeking permission to dispose of old testing materials.

RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law authorizes Megan Paliotti to recycle and/or dispose of old testing materials.

Donation to the District

The Rotary Club of Wolcott has secured a Rotary District 7120 grant and is pleased to make a donation to
the District in order to place books and reading material on school buses for student use during their
commute home.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law accepts a donation in the amount of $750.00 from Wolcott Rotary District 7120
grant to be used specifically to continue to provide reading material on school buses for student use during
commute time.

Participation in A Cooperative Bid

WHEREAS, The Board of Education, North Rose-Wolcott School Central District of New York State
desires to participate in a Cooperative Bidding Program conducted by The Board of Cooperative
Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties from year to year or, until this
Resolution is rescinded, for the purchase of Various Commodities and/or Services. And...

WHEREAS, The Board of Education, North Rose-Wolcott Central School District of New York State is
desirous of participating with The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne
and Yates Counties in the joint bid of the commodities and/or services mentioned below as authorized by
General Municipal Law, Section 119-0... And...

WHEREAS, The Board of Education, North Rose-Wolcott Central School District of New York State
has appointed The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates
Counties as representative to assume the responsibility for drafting of specifications, advertising for bids,
accepting and opening bids, tabulating bids, reporting the results to the Board of Education, North Rose-
Wolcott Central School District of New York State and making recommendations thereon...

THEREFORE...

BE IT RESOLVED, That The Board of Education, North Rose-Wolcott Central School District of New
York State and The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates
Counties hereby accepts the appointment of The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario,
Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties to represent it in all matters related above... And...

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That The Board of Education North Rose-Wolcott Central School
District of New York State authorizes the above-mentioned Board of Cooperative Educational Services of
Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties to represent it in all matters regarding the entering into
contract for the purchase of the below-mentioned commodities and/or services... And...





BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That The Board of Education North Rose-Wolcott Central School
District of New York State agrees to assume its equitable share of the costs incurred as a result of the
cooperative bidding... And...

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That The Assistant Superintendent for Business and
Operations on behalf of the Board of Education, North Rose-Wolcott Central School District of New York
State hereby is authorized to participate in cooperative bidding conducted by The Board of Cooperative
educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties for various commodities and/or
services and if requested to furnish The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca,
Wayne and Yates Counties an estimated minimum number of units that will be purchased by The Board of
Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties. The Board of Cooperative
Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties is hereby authorized to award
cooperative bids to the bidder deemed to be the lowest responsive and responsible meeting the bid
specifications and otherwise complying with Article 5-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New
York relating to public bids and contracts.

Bid Participation Authorization

Bob Magin is seeking authorization to participate in all cooperative bids through Wayne-Finger Lakes
BOCES for the 2016-17 school year. As examples, items in the bid process may include copier paper, health
and first aid supplies, classroom supplies, athletic supplies, telecommunications network services.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law authorizes the Assistant Superintendent for Business and Operations to sign the
Bid Participation Cooperative Agreement coordinated by Wayne Finger Lakes BOCES for the 2016-17
school year.

Certify Lead Evaluators
WHEREAS, the following administrators have completed trainings which meet the requirements of

8 NYCRR 30-2.9 and the North Rose Wolcott Annual Professional Performance Review Plan (APPR) for
certification as a Lead Evaluator of teachers:

a.) Jennifer Hayden, Principal

b.) Mark Mathews, Principal

c.) Brian Read, Principal

d.) Dan Healy, Principal

e.) Megan Paliotti, Director of Special Education
f.) June Muto, Assistant Principal

g.) Kristen DeFeo, Assistant Principal

h.) Robyn Roberts, Assistant Principal

i.) Kathy Hoyt, Assistant Principal/Athletic Director

WHEREAS, the following administrators have completed trainings which meet the requirements of
8 NYCRR 30-2.9 and the North Rose Wolcott Annual Professional Performance Review Plan (APPR) for
certification as a Lead Evaluator of principals:





k)

1)

a) Robert Magin, Assistant Superintendent for Business and Operations
b) Melanie Stevenson, Assistant Superintendent for Instructional Programs and School Improvement
c) S.. Vigliotti Sr., Superintendent of Schools
BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon recommendation of the District Superintendent, that the above listed
administrators (a- k) be certified as a Lead Evaluators of teachers and that the above listed administrators

(A -C) be certified as Lead Evaluators of principals.

Request for Transportation
Acceptance of request for transportation to Non-public schools for the 2016-2017 school year.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the request to transport the following students to the Burton Road
School for the 2016-2017 school year:

Susan, Lydia and Noah Stutzman, 4836 Edmonds Rd., North Rose, NY 14516

Eli & Rebecca Miller, 4878 Edmonds Rd., North Rose, NY 14516

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the request to transport the following students to the Stoney Ridge
School for the 2016-2017 school year:

Katie, Iva, Uria & Samuel Miller, 3842 Lakes Corners Road, Clyde, NY 14433

Henry, Bennie, Martha, Rebecca & Noah Hershberger, 3510 High Street, Clyde, NY 14433

Approval of North Rose-Wolcott Elementary Local Assistance Plan
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law approves the 2016-2017 North Rose-Wolcott Elementary Local Assistance Plan.

m) Approval of North Rose-Wolcott District Comprehensive Improvement Plan

n)

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law approves the 2016-2017 North Rose-Wolcott District Comprehensive
Improvement Plan.

Approval of Leavenworth Middle School Comprehensive Education Plan
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law approves the 2016-2017 Leavenworth Middle School Comprehensive
Education Plan.

Personnel Items:

1. Letter of Resignation — Rebecca Kyser
English as a Second Language Teacher, Rebecca Kyser has submitted a letter of resignation.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law accepts the resignation of Rebecca Kyser as English as a Second Language
teacher effective June 30, 2016.





2. Letter of Resignation - Anna Interlichia
North Rose-Wolcott Elementary Clerk Typist, Anna Interlichia has submitted a letter of resignation.

RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law accepts the resignation of Anna Interlichia effective July 22, 2016.

3. Letter of Resignation — Kathleen Goolden
Director of Special Education, Kathleen Goolden has submitted a letter of resignation.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law accepts the resignation of Kathleen Goolden as Director of Special
Education effective August 23, 2016.

4. Letter of Resignation - Megan Paliotti
Megan Paliotti, Director of Pupil Personnel Services has submitted a letter of resignation pending the

appointment as the Director of Special Education for the North Rose Wolcott Central School District.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
and pursuant to Education Law accepts the letter of resignation from Megan Paliotti Director of Pupil
Personnel Services, contingent upon her appointment as Director of Special Educational at the North
Rose-Wolcott High School, effective with the close of business on June 30, 2016.

5. Appoint Director of Special Education - Megan Paliotti
Mr. Vigliotti recommends Ms. Megan Paliotti to fill the position of Director of Special Education.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved, that on the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education
hereby appoints Megan Paliotti, who holds a School Building Leader certification to a four year
probationary appointment in the tenure area of Director of Special Education, with the probationary
appointment commencing on July 1, 2016 and expiring on June 30, 2020 (unless extended in
accordance with the law). This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent
required by the applicable provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted
tenure the Director of Special Education must receive composite or overall annual professional
performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either
effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the Director of
Special Education receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final year of the
probationary period the Director of Special Education shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

Certification: School District Leader -Professional
Tenure Area: Director of Special Education
Probationary Period: July 1,2016 -June 30, 2020
Salary: $90,000.00

6. Appoint Science Teacher - Jean Gregory

Brian Read recommends Jean Gregory to fill a Science Teacher position at the High School.

RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and

10





pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of Jean Gregory as a
Science Teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Initial Biology 7-12

Tenure Area: Science

Probationary Period: August 31, 2016 - August 30, 2020

Salary: Step C $41,373 - to be adjusted upon completion of negotiations

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the teacher must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four
(4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

Appoint Science Teacher - Gregory Sumner
Brian Read recommends Gregory Sumner to fill a Science Teacher position left vacant by Ron House

retiring.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of Gregory Sumner as a
Science Teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Biology/Chemistry

Tenure Area: Science

Probationary Period: August 31, 2016 - August 30, 2020

Salary: Step ] $48,175 - to be adjusted upon completion of negotiations

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the teacher must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four
(4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

Appoint Social Studies Teacher - Adam Hawley
Brian Read recommends Adam Hawley to fill a Social Studies Position at the High School.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of Adam Hawley as a
Social Studies teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Professional Social Studies Gr. 7-12

Tenure Area: Social Studies

Probationary Period: August 31, 2016 - August 30, 2020

Salary: Step F $42,942 - to be adjusted upon completion of negotiations

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the teacher must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four
(4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.
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9.

10.

11.

Appoint Mathematics Teacher — Mary Chidsey
Brian Read recommends Mary Chidsey to fill a Math teacher position at the High School.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of Mary Chidsey as a
Mathematics Teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Initial Mathematics 7-12

Tenure Area: Mathematics

Probationary Period: August 31, 2016 - August 30, 2020

Salary: Step C $41,373 - to be adjusted upon completion of negotiations

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the teacher must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four
(4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

Appoint Mathematics Teacher — Michelle Morgan
Mark Mathews recommends Michelle Morgan to fill a Math teacher position at Leavenworth Middle

School.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of Michelle Morgan as a
Mathematics Teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Mathematics 7-12

Tenure Area: Mathematics

Probationary Period: August 31, 2016 - August 30, 2020

Salary: Step F $42,942 - to be adjusted upon completion of negotiations

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the teacher must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four
(4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

Appoint Elementary Teacher - Rachel Besaw
Mark Mathews recommends Rachel Besaw to fill a teaching position at Leavenworth Middle School.
She will fill the 6th grade position.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of Rachel Besaw as an
Elementary teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Initial Childhood Ed Gr. 1-6

Tenure Area: Elementary

Probationary Period: August 31, 2016 - August 30, 2020

Salary: Step B $40,920- to be adjusted upon completion of negotiations

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
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provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the teacher must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four
(4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

12. Appoint Reading Teacher Elaine Eckam
Mark Mathew recommends Elaine Eckam to a Reading teacher position at Leavenworth Middle School.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of Elaine Eckam as a
Reading teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Initial Literacy Grades 5-12

Tenure Area: Reading

Probationary Period: August 31, 2016 — August 30, 2020

Salary: Step A, $40,500 - to be adjusted upon completion of negotiations

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the teacher must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four
(4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

13. Appoint Reading Teacher Jaclyn Barker

Jennifer Hayden recommends Jaclyn Barker to a Reading teacher position at North Rose - Wolcott
Elementary.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of Jaclyn Barker as a
Reading teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Initial - Literacy B - Gr. 6

Tenure Area: Reading

Probationary Period: August 31, 2016 — August 30, 2020

Salary: Step C, $41,373 - to be adjusted upon completion of negotiations

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the teacher must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four
(4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

14. Appoint Assistant Principal - Robyn Roberts
Mr. Vigliotti recommends Robyn Roberts to fill the Assistant Principal position at the High School.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved, that on the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education
hereby appoints Robyn Roberts, who holds a School Building Leader certification to a four year
probationary appointment in the tenure area of Assistant Principal, with the probationary appointment
commencing on July 18, 2016 and expiring on July 17, 2020 (unless extended in accordance with the

13





law). This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the
applicable provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the Assistant
Principal must receive composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings pursuant
to Section 3012-c and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly effective in at least
three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the Assistant Principal receives an ineffective
composite or overall rating in the final year of the probationary period the Assistant Principal shall not
be eligible for tenure at that time.

Certification: School District Leader —-Professional
School Building Leader
Tenure Area: Assistant Principal
Probationary Period: July 18,2016 -July 17,2020
Salary: $75,000.00

15. Appoint District PBIS Personnel

16.

17.

18.

Melanie Stevenson recommends the following individual to provide social, emotional and academic
support to students through PBIS [Positive Behavioral Interventions and Support].

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law approves the appointment of the following individual to serve as the PBIS
Coordinator and to be paid through grants effective October 1, 2016 - September 30, 2017 as follows.

Name Position Stipend
Irene Interlichia Coordinator $30,000
Creation of Instructional Position

RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
approves the creation of a teaching position in following tenure area:

1.0 FTE Teacher of the Deaf

Summer Curriculum Writing/Professional Development
Melanie Stevenson is recommending that newly appointed teachers participate in curriculum writing
workshops to prepare them for their new job responsibilities.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law approves the following individuals to participate in curriculum writing
workshops in July-August 2016 at $25.00/hr.:

Gregory Sumner Jean Gregory Adam Hawley Michelle Morgan
Mary Chidsey Rachel Besaw Elaine Eckam Jaclyn Barker
21st Century Program Appointments

Kristin DeFeo recommends the following individuals to work in enrichment programs that are funded
by the 21st Century Community Learning Centers Grant.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the following individuals to work various enrichment programs
for the 2016-17 school year. These programs are funded by the 21st Century Community Learning
Centers Grant.
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Staff Position $/Hr.

Ashley Gerstner Grant Program Teacher 25.00
Gabriel Torchon Grant Program Teacher 25.00
Gabriel Torchon Grant Program Aide 10.00
Olivia Schauf Grant Program Teacher 25.00
Susan Lasher Grant Program Attendance Clerk/Program Aide 12.00
Sundra Besaw Grant Program Aide 10.00
Kimberly Youngman Grant Program Aide 10.00
Cindy O’Dell Grant Program Aide 10.00
Alex Richwalder Grant Program Teacher 25.00
Alex Richwalder Grant Program Aide 10.00
Zachary Norris Grant Program Aide 10.00
Sandra Wilson Grant Program Aide 10.00
Susan Pierce Grant Program Aide 10.00

. Appoint Extended School Year Summer School Staff
Kathy Goolden is recommending the following individuals to staff the Special Education Summer School

Program.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, appoints the following individuals to fill positions for Special Education
Summer School, from July 11 through August 18, 2016.

Name Position Salary hrs. per Day
Cathy LaValley Teacher $30.00/hr. 6.0 hours/day

Amy Plowe Teacher $30.00/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Kristin Wilson Teacher $30.00/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Aubrey Palmer Speech/Language $30.00/hr.  Appox. 25 hrs. /week
Becky Rose Teacher Assistant $13.50/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Melissa Stevens Teacher Assistant $13.50/hr. 6.0 hours/day

Brian LaValley Teacher Assistant $13.50/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Denise Youngs Teacher Assistant $13.50/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Tracey Keeton Teacher Aide $13.26/hr. 6.0 hours/day

Carol Hull Teacher Aide $12.72/hr. 6.0 hours/day

Becky Guthrie Teacher Aide $13.26/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Shirley Luciano Teacher Aide $13.95/hr. 6.0 hours/day

Joyce Freeman Teacher Aide $11.15/hr. 6.0 hours/day

Chere Poole Teacher Aide $11.15/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Kathryn Welkley Nurse $30.00/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Rebecca Kandt* Psychologist/Counselor $30.00/hr. Up to 30 hours/week *shared position
Nichole Clement* Psychologist/Counselor $30.00/hr. Up to 30 hours/week *shared position
Jennifer Rosenbaum  Substitute Teacher ~ $30.00/hr.

Shannon LaClair Substitute Teacher  $30.00/hr.

Brian LaValley Substitute Teacher ~ $30.00/hr.

. Coaching and Athletic Department Appointments
Kathy Hoyt recommends the following individuals to fill coaching positions.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the following coaching appointments for the 2016-17 school year,
conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners Regulation §80-1.11 and
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Part 87, and successful completion of all required First Aid/CPR and Child Abuse courses.

Step Years Salary
Aquatics Amy Bromley 4 13 $7,986
Coordinator
Golf Range Anne Dapolito 4 11 $4,061
Coordinator
Fitness Center Kristi King 2 6 $2,861
Coordinator
FALL COACHING POSITIONS:
Step Years Salary
Athletic Coordinator Adam Hawley 1 3 $2,119
Boys Soccer Varsity Mike Virts 1 1 $3,008
Jr. Varsity Jamie Carr 3 10 $3,150
Modified TBA
Girls Soccer Varsity Amy Bromley 4 15 $4,963
Jr. Varsity Sarah Oeschger 1 1 $2,100
Modified Patricia Jackson 4 19 $2,686
Boys Volleyball Varsity Chris Ackley 3 10 $4,512
Jr. Varsity Most likely no team
Modified Most likely no team
Girls Volleyball Varsity Alex Richwalder 2 5 $4.061
Jr. Varsity Amanda Miller 1 3 $2,100
Modified TBA
X-Country Varsity Jennifer Judge 3 9 $3,773
Girls Swimming Varsity Brian Cole 2 5 $6,094
Modified Kelly Cole 1 2 $2,444
Girls Tennis Varsity Pete Treasure 4 18 $4,150
Modified Mike Grasso 4 13 $3,465
WINTER COACHING POSITIONS:
Step Years Salary
Athletic Coordinator Adam Hawley 1 2 $2649
Girls Basketball Varsity Gary Lockwood 4 15 $7,448
Jr. Varsity Pam Lockwood 2 7 $4,253
Modified Patricia Jackson 4 20 $3,696
Boys Basketball Varsity Brian Hoyt 4 16 $7,448
Jr. Varsity Paul Mclntyre 4 16 $5.198
Modified Jay Reynolds 4 13 $3,696
Wrestling Varsity James Prentice 4 32 $7,448
Jr. Varsity Jerry Decausemaker 4 35 $5,198
Modified Mark Williams 4 17 $3,696
Boys Swimming Varsity Brian Cole 3 10 $6,771
Boys & Girls Varsity Cathy LaValley 4 19 $4,150
Bowling
Basketball Varsity Gina Paliotti 3 8 $3,498
Cheerleading
Indoor Track Varsity George Mitchell 4 16 $7,448
SPRING COACHING POSITIONS:
Step Years Salary
Athletic Coordinator Pam Lockwood 1 2 $2,119
Softball Varsity Rob Yarrow 3 9 $4,512
Jr. Varsity TBA
Modified Chris Ackley 4 15 $3,358
Baseball Varsity Erik Pentycofe 3 8 $4,512
Jr. Varsity Most likely no team
Modified Jay Reynolds 3 10 $3,053
Track Girls Varsity George Mitchell 4 26 $4,963
Boys Varsity Colleen Coon 1 1 $3,008
Modified Girls John O’Brien 4 15 $3,358
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Modified Boys Andrew Episcopo 1 3 $2,035
Boys Tennis Varsity Pete Treasure 4 18 $4,150
Modified Tim Thomas 4 14 $3,465
Golf Varsity Adam Hawley 1 2 $2,515
21. Appoint Recreation Attendant
Kathy Hoyt is recommending the appointment of Zackary DeAngelis as recreation attendant in the
fitness center.
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the appointment of Zackary DeAngelis as a Recreation Attendant
for $9.00/hr. effective July 13, 2016.
22. Appoint Volunteers
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the School Business Administrator
and pursuant to Education Law approves the following individual to work as a volunteer in the district.
Erin Anthony Barbara Coleman Becky Guthrie
Colin Nash Taylor LaValley Benjamin Fisher
14. Information Items:
a. Claims Auditor Reports
b. Four County June 2016 Newsletter

c. MCSBA Fiscal Training
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL
July 12, 2016 BOARD OF EDUCATION RETREAT
1:00PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL
AGENDA
a. Callto Order

b. Discussion of Organizational Study






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE REPORT
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REPORT
FOOD SERVICE REPORT

EXTRACLASSROOM ACTIVITY FUNDS REPORT
FEDERAL FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

CASH SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2016

FOR THE MONTH: MAY Debt Service Trust & Agency Scholarship

2016 General Fund Food Setvice Special Aid Capital Fund Fund Fund Trusts District Totals
CASH

Checking/Savings $ 1,922,60947 $ 6680271 $ 29,517.15 §$ 462,208.11 $ -3 767,379.64 $ 3,248,517.08

Consolidated Premier

Money Market 3,909,960.81 - 1,421,565.68 - $ 76,647.94 5,408,174.43

investments\NYCLASS 4,001,660.97 4,001,860.97

Investments \ Certificates

of Deposit 8,000,000.00 = = s = = = 8,000,000.00

FUND TOTALS $ 17,834,231.25 $ 66,802.71 $ 29,5617.156 $ 1,883,773.79 $ - $ 767,379.64 $ 76,647.94 $ 20,658,352.48

Fund Totals by Reserve /

Capital Project

Workers' Comp Reserve 1,146,619.21 - - - - - - 1,146,619.21
Unemployment Ins. Reserve  $ 587,983.18 $ - 3 - 3 - $ - $ - $ - $ 587,983.18
Retirement Contrib Reserve 1,856,843.92 1,856,843.92
Liability Reserve 571,026.19 - - - - - - 571,026.19
Tax Certiorari Reserve 10,000.03 - - - - - - 10,000.03
Employee Benefit Reserve 552,500.94 552,500.94
Debt Service - - - - . - 2 =
Capital

Capital Projects - - - 1,883,773.79 - - - 1,883,773.79
2016 Capital Building Reserve 6,295,696.26 - - - - - - 6,295,696.26
2016 Capitai Bus Reserve 1,486,496.91 1,486,496.91

Totals $ 12,507,166.64 $ -8 - $ 1,883,773.79 § - 8 - $ - $ 14,390,940.43






FOR THE MONTH:
MAY 2016

Cash Balances -
Beginning of Month

Add: Cash Receipts
Collection of Receivables

State Aid/BOCES Aid
Taxes

Medicaid

STAR Aid

Grant Funds

Food Service Sales

Interest Earnings
Miscellaneous Receipts

Total Cash Receipts

Less: Cash Disbursements
Payroll Transfers

Check Disbursements

Totai Cash Disbursements

Net Transfers In (Out)

Cash Balances -
End of Month

Bank Reconciliation

Outstanding Checks
Items in Transit

Bank Statement Balances

ANALYSIS OF CHANGE IN CASH

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2016

NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Trust & Agency Scholarshlp
General Fund Food Service Speclal Ald Capltal Fund Debt Service Fund Fund Trusts District Totals

17,920,731.38 $ 53,664.63 $ 39,611.62 $ 1,548,392.91 - $ 801,681.51 $ 75,519.72 20,439,501.77
111.58 - - - 111.58
11,690.22 - - - - 11,690.22

1,312.39 - 58.24 - 1.96 322 1,375.81
2,386,228.60 9,177.90 24,883.00 - 41,731.27 1,125.00 2,463,145.77
2,387,652.57 $ 20,868.12 $ 24,883.00 $ 5824 § - $ 4173323 $ 1,128.22 $ 2,476,323.38
1,644,479.59 - - (1,644,479.59) - 0.00
443,068.55 55,163.96 34,911.47 - - 1,724,328.69 - 2,257 47267
2,087,548.14 $ 55163.96 $ 3491147 $ - $ = $ 79,849.10 $ - $ 2,257 472.67
(386,604.56) 47,433.92 34.00 335,322.64 - 3,814.00 - (0.00)
17,834,231.25 $ 66,802.71 $ 29,51715 $ 1,883,773.79 - $ 767,37964 $ 76,647.94 $ 20,658,352.48
83,290.99 778.24 3,128.05 - - 401,988.21 - 489,185.49
17,917,522.24 $ 67,580.95 $ 32,645.20 $ 1,883,773.79 - $ 1,169,367.85 $ 76,647.94 $ 21,147,537.97






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND REVENUES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2016

Excess % of Est.

FOR THE MONTH: MAY 2016 dopted Budget djusted Budget YTD Revenues Shortfall Revenue Rec'd
Real Property Tax 9,037,155.00 7.626,812.33 7,626,812.33 $0.00
Other Payments In Lieu of Taxes 55,915.00 26,593.55 26,593.55 -
STAR Aid - 1,406,390.45 1,406,390.45 -
Interest & Penalties, Real Prop. Tax 20,000.00 22,408.04 23,035.41 627.37
Non-Property (Sales)Taxes 440,000.00 440,000.00 456,535.59 16,535.59
Total Local Sources $9,553,070.00 $9,522,204.37 $9,539,367.33 $17,162.96 100%
Charges for Srvs ( tuitions, tmsp. fees, etc.) 170,860.00 166,424.69 93,351.86 ($73,072.83)
Schl Tchnigy Vouchr Prg Funds N - $0.00
Gifts to the District - 4,850.00 4,850.00 $0.00
Misc. Income (Rent, Refunds, etc.) 149,000.00 179,138.94 196,041.03 16,902.09
Interest Eamings 10,000.00 15,162.00 6,373.96 (8,788.04)
Total Other Sources $329,860.00 $365,575.63 $300,616.85 ($64,958.78) 82%
State Aid - Baslc, Lottery, Excess Cost 14,759,462.00 14,773,492.00 13,484,190.36 (1,289,301.64)
State Ald - BOCES 1,296,331.00 1,303,784.00 324,083.00 (979,701.00)
State Aid - Tuit for Students w/Disabiii. - - -
State Aid - Textbooks 74,821.00 75,026.00 75,026.00 -
State Ald - Computer Software 39,579.00 9,190.00 9,190.00 -
State Ald - Computer Hardware - 8,704.00 8,704.00 -
State Aid - Library Materials 8,009.00 8,006.00 8,006.00 -
State Aid - Other - - 25,987.00 25,987.00
Total State Aid $16,178,202.00 $16,178,202.00 $13,935,186.36 ($2,243,015.64) 86%
Other Federal Aid - - - $0.00
Medicaid Reimbursement - Federal 40,000.00 40,000.00 49,046.42 $9,046.42
Interfund Transfer for Debt 139,798.00 139,798.00 139,819.49 $21.49
Interfund Transfers - In - -
Appropriated Fund Balance 352,906.00 352,906.00 - (352,906.00)
Total Revenue 26,593,836.00 28,598,686.00 23,964,038.45 (2,634,649.55)
Prior Year Carryover Encumbrance - 335,761.29
Interfund Transfers - In -

Revenue Budget Total 26,934,447.29






GENERAL FUND BUDGET REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2016

FOR THE MONTH: MAY 2016 Original Adjustments Adjusted Year to Date Year to Date Unencumbered
Budget & Transfers Budget Encumbrances Expenditures Balance
General Support
Board of Education $47,977.00 $400.00 48,377.00 $2,530.97 $39,008.76 6,837.27
Central Administration 267,339.00 955.00 268,294.00 18,236.64 227,748.58 22,308.78
Finance 473,417.00 13,506.02 486,923.02 61,328.79 427,518.07 (1,923.84)
Staff 155,800.00 (11,701.24) 144,098.76 19,468.80 126,715.00 (2,085.04)
Central Services 2,142,366.00 246,252.38 2,388,618.38 438,294.82 1,664,048.20 286,275.36
Special Items 312,500.00 1,136.00 313,636.00 19,109.85 345,848.02 (51,321.87)
Total General Support $3,399,399.00 $250,548.16 $3,649,947.16 $558,969.87 $2,830,886.63 $260,090.66
Instruction
Administration & Improvement 1,225,243.00 (786.41) $1,224,456.59 $141,888.58 $968,339.39 $114,228.62
Teaching - Regular School 6,026,689.00 47,315.37 $6,074,004.37 974,078.11 4,685,773.21 414,153.05
Teaching - Special Education 3,698,972.00 40,639.97 3,739,611.97 581,436.38 3,499,917.36 (341,741.77)
Occupational Education 460,000.00 0.00 460,000.00 47,912.85 415,787.15 (3,700.00)
Special Schools 272,370.00 0.00 272,370.00 28,682.70 228,140.08 15,547.22
Instructional Media 1,219,141.00 4,792.82 1,223,933.82 116,793.72 782,181.59 324,958.51
Total Instruction $12,902,415.00 $91,961.75 $12,994,376.75 $1,890,792.34 $10,580,138.78 $523,445.63
Pupil Services
Guidance 384,124.00 26,645.93 $410,769.93 52,788.42 308,330.34 49,651.17
Health Services 114,054.00 2,302.48 116,356.48 18,697.32 96,359.73 1,299.43
Psych\Social Services 246,704.00 1,075.62 247,779.62 48,963.05 194,075.91 4,740.66
Co-curricular & Interscholastics 407,375.00 2,207.87 409,582.87 49,012.96 324,512.21 36,057.70
Total Pupil Services $1,152,257.00 $32,231.90 $1,184,488.90 $169,461.75 $923,278.19 $91,748.96
Pupil Transportation 1,235,214.00 ($12,545.51) $1,222,668.49 $137,046.12 $812,379.55 $273,242.82
Other Community Services 99,170.00 474.99 99,644.99 3,263.81 69,065.83 27,315.35
Employee Benefits 6,511,131.00 (22,060.00) 6,489,071.00 350,968.24 5,632,118.56 505,984.20
Debt Service 1,294,250.00 0.00 1,294,250.00 1,119,736.67 164,625.00 9,888.33
Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 388,039.25 (388,039.25)
GRAND TOTAL $26,593,836.00 $340,611.29 $26,934,447.29 $4,230,238.80 $21,400,531.79 $1,303,676.70

(Note 1) Adjustments and Transfers include $335,761.29 in prior year carry-over encumbrances. (Note 2) $4,820 accepted by BOE on 8-11-15 from Merry-Go-
Round Playhouse for Arts in Education Programming. (Note 3) $30 accepted by BOE on 5/24/16 from Gail Wheeler for MS Library in memory of Howard Cuykendall





NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOOD SERVICE REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2016
EXPENSES
Year to Date Over {(Under)
Budget MAY  Expenditures Budget
Labor $210,491 $16,250 $170,532 ($39,959)
Contractual Expenses 48,838 $0 $36,657 ($12,181)
Food Purchases 341,569 $33,359 $259,101 ($82,468)
Gov't Surplus Commodities Food 45,000 $0 $44,395 ($605)
Material and Supplies 18,350 $1,644 $15,629 ($2,721)
Employee Benefits 122,530 $8,832 $98,822 ($23,708)
Total Expenses $786,778 $60,085 $625,136 ($161,642)
REVENUES
Year to Date Over (Under)
Budget MAY Income Budget
Sale of Type A Meals 103,500 $10,114 $81,439 (522,061)
Other Cafeteria Sales 90,000 $11,679 $78,804 ($11,196)
State and Federal Ald 548,278 $57,360 $495,197 ($53,081)
Surplus food USDA 45,000 $0 $44,395 {$605)
Transfer from GF $0 $0 $0
Total Revenue 786,778 79,153 699,835 (86,943)
PROFIT & LOSS ANALYSIS
Fund Balances - as of 6/30/16 70,743
Reserved for,
Inventory beginning 36,633
Unreserved,
Undesignated 34,110
Total Fund Balance 70,743
Net Revenues and Expenses Year to Date $74,899
Ending Fund Balance 145,442 o






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Extraclassroom Activity Funds
Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements
For Year Ending June 30, 2016

Cash Balance Cash Balance

5/1/12016 Receipts Disbursements 5/31/2016

High School
Account Activity (Interest) 1,715.21 767.10 1,005.85 1,476.46
Art Club 6,393.81 6,393.81
AV Club 401.81 401.81
Band 2,602.32 199.00 2,403.32
Choir 1,579.30 110.56 1,468.74
Class of 2015 995.56 995,56
Class of 2016 2,004.19 3,480.00 5,187.91 296.28
Class of 2017 4,814.15 78.08 4,736.07
Class of 2018 2,991.07 2,991.07
Class of 2019 1,275.60 1,275.60
Cougar Cupboard 4,154 .60 4,154.60
Dramatic Productions 1,389.22 1,389.22
FBLA 536.96 536.96
Interact Club 270.27 270.27
Meteorology Club - -
Musical Production 10,288.43 465.22 39.30 10,714.35
NHS 1,004.13 722.00 282.13
Outdoor Club 489.99 489.99
Sales Tax 1,317.70 804.17 2,121.87
School Store 4,567.65 1,058.30 31.72 5,684.23
Ski Club 1,162.69 1,162.69
Student Athlete Mentors 15,392.68 2,070.57 9,757.71 7,705.54
Student Council 6,491.57 780.00 383.08 6,888.49
Varsity Club 4,410.15 580.00 694.61 4,295.54
Yearbook Club 8,741.07 8,741.07

Total High School $ 84,990.13 $10,00536 $ 18,209.82 $ 76,785.67
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Extraclassroom Activity Funds
Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements
For Year Ending June 30, 2016

Cash Balance Cash Balance
5/1/12016 Receipts Disbursements 5/31/2016

Middle School
AV 518.65 $ 518.65
AV charitable 164.45 $ 164.45
Choir 7,607.56 $ 7,607.56
Foreign Language 917.88 $ 917.88
Health Club 131.08 1149  § 119.59
Honor's Trip 891.28 22.20 $ 869.08
Honor's Charitable 3.00 $ 3.00
LTD/LTD Charitable 979.90 $ 979.90
National Jr Honor Society 1,104.02 $ 1,104.02
Science Club 35.94 $ 35.94
NYS Tax 1,040.85 224 31 $ 1,265.16
Student Council 15,800.37 2,534.85 6,338.24 $ 11,996.98
Treasurer's Club 229.09 1.96 $ 231.05
Wrestling 157.84 $ 157.84
Yearbook 16,028.47 1,475.69 7,501.43 10,002.73
Total Middle School $ 45,610.38 $ 4,236.81 $ 13,873.36 $ 35,973.83
Student Council $ 14,569.25 $ 1,316.60 $ 15,885.85
Total Elementary $ 14,569.25 $ 1,316.60 $ o $ 15,885.85
GRAND TOTAL $ 145,169.76 $ 15,558.77 $ 32,083.18 $ 128,645.35
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Grant Title
Title |
2014-15
ends 8/31/15

Title |
2015-16

Section 611
2015-16

Section 619
2015-16

Title !l
2015-16

Page 1 of 5

Grant Number Budget Code

F0021-15-3590
F0021-15-3590
F0021-15-3590
F0021-15-3590

F0021-16-3590
F0021-16-3590
F0021-16-3590
F0021-16-3590

F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040

F0033-16-1040
F0033-16-1040
F0033-16-1040
F0033-16-1040

F0147-16-3590
F0147-16-3590

0.15
0.16
0.4
0.45

0.15
04
0.45
0.8

0.156
0.16
0.4
0.45
0.46
0.8

0.16
04
0.45
0.8

0.15
0.8

North Rose-Wolcott Central School District
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Amended
Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual
951.25 951.25 -
3,746.76 3,746.76 -
102.39 102.39 -
4,800.40 4,800.40 -
216,269.00 185,169.85 31,099.15
7,830.00 280.00 7,550.00
1,129.00 74.00
103,540.00 95,849.66 7,690.34
328,768.00 281,373.51 46,339.49
65,000.00 61,255.16 3,744.84
133,744.00 108,891.80 24,852.20
49,992.00 31,397.00 18,595.00
12,046.00 4,397.42 7,648.58
1,540.00 320.00 1,220.00
107,215.00 63,543.13 43,671.87
369,537.00 269,804.51 99,732.49
8,452.00 8,004.70 447.30
9,737.00 9,737.00 -
654.00 91.54 562.46
6,587.00 6,271.68 315.32
25,430.00 24,104.92 1,325.08
56,024.00 50,421.60 5,602.40
27,435.00 26,179.68 1,255.32
83,459.00 76,601.28 6,857.72
7

as of 5-31-16
Revenue
Receipts Receivable = Code
4,800.40 - F4126
252,316.00 29,057.51 F4126
249,196.00 20,608.51 F4256
22,854.00 1,250.92 F4256.2
68,639.00 7.962.28 F4289






North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 5-31-16
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants
Amended Revenue
Grant Title Grant Number Budget Code Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual Receipts Receivable  Code
School Improvemen F0011-16-2236 0.15 24,300.00 24,300.00
2015-16 F0011-16-2236 0.4 12,000.00 12,000.00
9/1/15t0 8/31/116  F0011-16-2236 0.45 2,400.00 2,400.00
F0011-16-2236 0.46 5,225.00 5,225.00
F0011-16-2236 0.8 6,075.00 6,075.00
50,000.00 - 50,000.00 - - F4289
UPK EXPANDED F0404-16-0060 0.15 147,810.00 117,745.00 30,065.00
2015-16 F0404-16-0060 0.16 21,225.00 18,887.88 2,337.12
F0404-16-0060 0.4 88,860.00 59,636.60 29,323.40
F0404-16-0060 0.45 58,930.00 32,422.40 26,507.60
F0404-16-0060 0.46 3,996.00 - 3,996.00
F0404-16-0060 0.8 99,937.00 85,672.45 14,364.55
420,758.00 314,164.33 106,593.67 105,189.00 208,975.33 F3289
UPK F0409-16-7398 0.16 63,000.00 39,672.69 23,427.31
2015-16 F0409-16-7398 0.16 14,000.00 11,891.42 2,108.58
F0409-16-7398 0.4 30,558.00 24,446.40 6,111.60
F0409-16-7398 0.8 5,700.00 21,194.53 (15,494.53)
113,258.00 97,105.04 16,152.96 83,204.00 13,901.04 F3289
UPK for 3 year olds F0446-16-0022 0.15 7,400.00 3,000.00 4,400.00
2015-16 F0446-16-0022 0.4 57,960.00 33,058.20 24,901.80
F0446-16-0022 0.45 1,488.00 1,488.00 -
F0446-16-0022 0.8 1,166.00 627.30 538.70
68,014.00 38,173.50 29,840.50 26,031.00 12,142.50 F3289
CNE F005-15-0017 0.2 47,892.00 47,892.00 -
2014-15 47,892.00 47,892.00 - 47,892.00 - F4289
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North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 5-31-16
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Amended Revenue
Grant Title Grant Number BudgetCode  Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual Receipts Receivable  Code
SCHOOL CLIMATE thru Lyons CSD 0.15 28,970.16 28,970.16 -
2014-15 thru Lyons CSD 0.4 18,125.00 18,125.00 -
ends 9/30/15 thru Lyons CSD 0.45 11,010.01 11,010.01 -
thru Lyons CSD 0.8 11,868.57 11,868.57 -
69,973.74 69,973.74 - 69,974.00 (0.26) F2770
SCHOOL CLIMATE thru Lyons CSD 0.15 55,125.00 24,056.93 31,068.07
2015-16 thru Lyons CSD 0.4 27,500.00 7,942.54 19,557.46
ends 9/30/16 thru Lyons CSD 0.45 3,650.00 1,395.88 2,254.12
thru Lyons CSD 0.46 3,478.00 - 3,478.00
thru Lyons CSD 0.8 7,947.00 3,496.78 4,450.22
97,700.00 36,892.13 60,807.87 35,297.00 1,695.13 F2770
SCH COUNSELING S215E120381 0.15 17,000.00 8,886.85 8,113.15
2015-16 S215E120381 04 20,000.00 5,484.24 14,515.76
extension S$215E120381 0.45 1,191.00 807.53 383.47
ends 9/30/16 S215E120381 0.46 1,500.00 23.06 1,476.94
S215E120381 0.8 1,586.00 679.86 906.14
41,277.00 15,881.54 25,395.46 14,683.68 1,197.86 F4289
SCH COUNSELINC S215E120381 0.15 18,723.36 18,723.36 -
2014-15 S215E120381 0.16 7,563.35 7,663.35 -
ends 9/30/15 S$215E120381 04 35,415.00 35,415.00 -
S215E120381 0.45 3,213.29 3,213.29 -
S215E120381 0.46 717.25 717.25 -
S$215E120381 0.8 6,919.24 6,919.24 -
72,551.49 72,551.49 - 72,551.84 (0.35) F4289
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North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 5-31-16
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants
Amended Revenue
Grant Title Grant Number Budget Code Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual Receipts Receivable = Code
MCKINNEY-VENTC F0212-16-4070 0.15 9,000.00 1,760.00 7,240.00
HOMELESS F0212-16-4070 0.16 1,500.00 1,500.00
2015-16 F0212-16-4070 0.4 7,580.00 6,422.50 1,157.50
F0212-16-4070 0.45 10,360.00 497.57 9,862.43
F0212-16-4070 0.46 4,000.00 492.67 3,507.33
F0212-16-4070 0.49 1,904.00 - 1,904.00
F0212-16-4070 0.8 756.00 134.64 621.36
35,100.00 9,307.38 25,792.62 7,020.00 2,287.38 F4289
SUMMER 0.15 27,750.40 27,750.40 -
HANDICAPP 0.16 49,633.60 49,633.60 -
2015-16 0.49 164,949.02 164,949.02 -
0.4 1,876.00 1,876.00 -
0.45 237.00 236.57 0.43
0.8 16,237.01 16,237.01 -
260,683.03 260,682.60 0.43 260,683.03 (0.43) F4289
MATH thru Lyons CSD 0.16 24,500.00 3,425.00 21,075.00
2015-16 thru Lyons CSD 04 636.00 6,076.72 (5,440.72)
thru Lyons CSD 0.46 2,839.00 2,839.00
thru Lyons CSD 0.16 5,125.00 701.47 4,423.53
33,100.00 10,203.19 22,896.81 8,919.00 1,284.19 F4289
21ST CENTURY  thru Lyons CSD 0.16 82,813.00 76,362.84 6,450.16
2015-16 thru Lyons CSD 0.16 46,000.00 44,320.72 1,679.28
thru Lyons CSD 0.4 16,800.00 10,326.50 6,473.50
thru Lyons CSD 0.45 14,707.00 10,407.25 4,299.75
thru Lyons CSD 0.46 37,800.00 37,5610.25 289.75
thru Lyons CSD 0.8 24,593.00 17,185.20 7,407.80
222,713.00 196,112.76 26,600.24 185,874.00 10,238.76 F4289
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North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 5-31-16
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Amended Revenue

Grant Title Grant Number Budget Code Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual Receipts Receivable  Code
ESD/SVP thru Lyons CSD 0.15 29,497.00 12,135.94 17,361.06
2015-16 thru Lyons CSD 0.4 12,490.00 7,767.48 4,722.52
thru Lyons CSD 0.45 11,500.00 1,891.63 9,608.37
thru Lyons CSD 0.46 850.00 - 850.00
thru Lyons CSD 0.8 6,058.00 2,524.97 3,5633.03

60,395.00 24,320.02 36,074.98 24,003.00 317.02 F2770

TOTAL 2,405,409.66 1,849,944.34 554,410.32 1,539,126.95 310,817.39
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

June 14, 2016

PRESENT

CALL TO ORDER

la. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2. PRESENTATIONS

3. PUBLIC ACCESS
4a. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

4b. STUDENT BOARD MEMBER

5. CONSENT AGENDA

5a. MEETING MINUTES

5b. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM
CSE AND CPSE

6:00 PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

BOE Members: President Edward Magin, Vice President Danny Snyder, John
Boogaard, Lucinda Collier, Andrew Mathes, Izetta Younglove
Superintendent: Stephan ]. Vigliotti, Sr.

Director of Curriculum & Instruction (DCI): Melanie Stevenson

District Clerk (DC): Tina Fuller

Absent: Linda Eygnor, SBA Magin

Approximately 50 students, staff and guests

President Magin called the meeting to order at 6:01PM and led the
Pledge of Allegiance.

Lucinda Collier moved and Izetta Younglove seconded the following motion.
It passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, John Boogaard, Andrew
Mathes and Danny Snyder voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
Agenda of June 14, 2016.

Kathy Hoyt presented the Triple “C” Awards

Stacy Denisi, Jennifer Kelsey and Katie Sargent presented an overview of
Reading Recovery

Dr. Silky and Dr. Wachter presented the Organizational Study

Crystal Weigand spoke regarding the Spanish program
Melanie Stevenson spoke regarding the Special Education Study

Kelly Crane gave her report as the Student Board Member. She reported on
upcoming and past events in the High School.

Andrew Mathes moved and Izetta Younglove seconded the following motion.
It passed with a unanimous vote. John Boogaard, Lucinda Collier, Edward
Magin, Danny Snyder voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
Meeting Minutes of the May 24, 2016.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
recommendations for the Committee on Special Education dated April 20 and
25,and May 3, 4, 10, 12, 18, 19, 23, 25 and 31, 2016; and instructs the
Superintendent to implement the recommendations on behalf of the
following individuals identified by student number:

12955 12795 12109 11815 13579 13304 12849 13412 12638
12963 13708 13270 13558 11283 11860 11212 12638 13124
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5c. SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS AND
SUBSTITUTE SERVICE
PERSONNEL

5d. TREASURE REPORTS

5e. PROVISIONAL EMPLOYMENT
OF STAFF

5f. REASONABLE ASSURANCE
LETTERS

5g. FINAL RESERVE FUND PLAN

5h. LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

5i1. LETTER OF INTENT TO
RETIRE
TINA REED

5i2. CORRECTION OF LETTER OF
INTENT TO RETIRE
LYNN GALENS

5i3. ABOLISH TEACHING
POSITION

11818 13637 13539 11772 11722 12414 11818 13637 13539
11772 11722 12414 13546 11026 13052 13495 11568 13577
10899 10600 10762 09856 12673 10495 11523 11158 11010
I[EP Amendments: 12561 13050 13348

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the

individuals named on the substitute lists, which are on file with the District
Clerk.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the
Treasurer Reports as of April 2016.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, authorizes the
Superintendent to provisionally employ staff necessary for Special Education
Summer School, Elementary Summer School, 21st Discovery/Summer Escape
Program, for 2016-17until their official Board of Education appointment.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, authorizes the
School Business Administrator to transmit reasonable Assurance letters in
compliance with Federal Unemployment Act enacted under Public Law 94-
566, to all eligible and active employees for the 2016-2017 school year,
commencing on July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2017.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
Funding and Use of Reserves Policy to be updated annually.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
Long-Term Financial Plan as presented to the Board of Education by Dr. Rick
Timbs on April 12, 2016.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts with
thanks for years of service, the letter of resignation for the purpose of
retirement from Tina Reed effective June 30, 2016.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts with thanks for
years of service, the letter of resignation for the purpose of retirement from Lynn
Galens effective August 31 30, 2016.

Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of School that due
to economic constraints the Board of Education hereby abolishes a .5
position in the social studies tenure area. The Board of Education has
determined that Adam Hawley to be the least senior teacher in the social
studies tenure area and hereby terminates his employment effective June 30,
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5i4. ABOLISH TEACHING
ASSISTANT POSITIONS

5i5. APPOINT SUMMER FOOD
SERVICE PERSONNEL

5i6. APPOINT SEASONAL
CLEANER

5i7. APPOINT ELEMENTARY
SUMMER SCHOOL STAFF

2016.

Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of School that due
to economic constraints the Board of Education hereby abolishes 14.0
positions in the teaching assistant tenure area. The Board of Education has
determined that the following individuals, ranked in order of most seniority
to least seniority, to be the least senior employees in the teaching assistant
tenure area:

Sandra Bellone
Megan McNeilly
Tammy McNabb
Patricia Wetherby
Amanda Young
Christie Edmondson
Kathleen Spires
Colin Nash

Kristin Wilson
Alison Maloney
Jennifer McKown
Robyn Rhoades

The Board of Education hereby terminates the employment of the foregoing
teaching assistant effective June 30, 2016. The Board of Education further
directs the Superintendent of Schools to provide written notification to the
foregoing teaching assistants advising them of their recall rights

under Education Law.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, appoints the
following individual to provide food services for 2016 summer school
program as follows:

Staff Position Hrs./ Day $/Hour
Joan Whitney Site Supervisor/Cook 5 $11.48

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
temporary appointment of Lisa Knorr as a Seasonal Cleaner, conditional
upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners Regulation
§80 1.11 and Part 87 at $9.75/hr.,, effective June 27, 2016 - August 31, 2016.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, appoints the
following individuals to fill positions for Elementary Summer School, from
July 8-August 5, 2016.

Name Position Salary hrs. per Day
Julie Yonker Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Meagan Caminiti Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Patricia Weber = Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Jenna Jones Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Rachel Besaw Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
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5i8. APPOINT SENIOR ACCOUNT
CLERK

5i9. APPOINT VOLUNTEERS

6. INFORMATION ITEMS

7a. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA

7b. CO-CURRICULAR
APPOINTMENTS

7c. CO-CURRICULAR
APPOINTMENTS

7d. LETTER OF RESIGNATION
ARIANA BATEMENT

7e. TAX CERTIORARI RESERVE
FUND

Jennifer Kelsey Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Alison Maloney  Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Brenda Mitchell  Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the 12
week probationary appointment of Romanna Lord as a Senior Account Clerk,
conditional upon a criminal history check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80-1.11 and Part 87 effective July 1, 2016. Terms and Conditions
of employment are on file with the District Clerk.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
School Business Administrator and pursuant to Education Law approves the
following individual to work as a volunteer in the district.

Daniel Hayden

a. Claims Auditor Reports
b. Four County Mandated Training Flyer

Danny Snyder moved and Lucinda Collier seconded the following motion.
It passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, John Boogaard, Andrew
Mathes, Izetta Younglove voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the
additions to the June 14, 2016 meeting agenda.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, appoints Kathryn
Hall to fill co-curricular position for the 2015-16 school year:

Title
Graduation Accompanist

Name Bldg
Kathryn Hall  HS

Salary
$150

Step Yr

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, appoints the
following individuals to fill co-curricular positions for the 2015-16 school
year:

Name Bldg Title Step Yr Salary
Meyer Bethany MS Student Council Advisor (.5 stipend) 1 1 $595
Bishop Caitlyn = MS Student Council Advisor (.5 stipend) 1 1 $595

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the
resignation of Ariana Bateman effective June 30, 2016.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, authorizes that
the Tax Certiorari Reserve Fund will be liquidated and $10,000.03 will be
transferred back to the General Fund.
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7f. FUND TRANSFER

EXECUTIVE SESSION

REGULAR SESSION

8. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA

8a. SUPERINTENDENT
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

ADJOURNMENT

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
transfers of up to $1,350,000 to the Building Capital Reserve Fund.

John Boogaard moved and Izetta Younglove seconded the following
motion. It passed with a unanimous vote. L. Collier, E. Magin,
A. Mathes, D. Snyder voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education upon recommendation of
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves
Executive Session at 8:03PM for the specific purpose of discussing
negotiations and to discuss the employment history of four specific
individuals.

The Board took a break prior to starting Executive Session.
The meeting returned to regular session at 9:45PM.

Lucinda Collier moved and Izetta Younglove seconded the following motion.
[t passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, Danny Snyder, Andrew
Mathes voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the
additions to the June 14, 2016 meeting agenda.

Andrew Mathes moved and Izetta Younglove seconded the following
motion. [t passed with a unanimous vote. Edward Magin, Danny Snyder,
Lucinda Collier, voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education hereby re-appoints and continues
to employ Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.as Superintendent of Schools, for the
period of June 14, 2016 to June 13, 2021 and further authorizes the Board
president to sign such agreement for its execution. The contract is on file
with the District Clerk.

Andrew Mathes moved and Danny Snyder seconded the following
motion. It passed with a unanimous vote. Edward Magin, Lucinda Collier,
[zetta Younglove voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education upon recommendation of
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
adjournment of the meeting at 9:48 PM.

Tina Fuller, Clerk of the Board of Education
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Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #78 June 24, 2016

Vendor Name Date Check Number Coding/Department Amount Reason Corrective Action

Claims which had minor deficiencies bowever approved by the claims auditor:

Marion CSD 6/15/2016 134232 2250-400-05-1000 250.00 Non PO payment dated after service dept. notified/kathy goolden

Claims held for additional information:

Claims Rejected:

The above information is being reported to you as part of the duties of the claims auditor.

[
. l
n
A | Y N8
L) 4 VLA R X LA

(signature)






Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #80 June 30, 2016

Vendor Name Date Check Number Coding/Department Amount Reason Corrective Action

Claims which had minor deficiencies however approved by the claims anditor:

Claims held for additional iilformation: g’ t 0 repOft

_ No findin

Claims Rejected:

The g._bove information is being reported to you as part of the duties of the claims auditor.

Ve

Egnatore)





Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #01 July 1, 2016

Vendor Name Date Check Number Coding/Department Amount Reason

Claims which had minor deficiencies however approved by the claims auditor:

Claims held for additional illlformation: g‘ t a rePOﬁ

Corrective Action

- No findir

Claims Rejected:

The above information is being reported to you as part of the duties of the claims auditor.
A \ i |
] LA D0 CA

(signature)

-t





		Claims Auditor Report Warrant #0078

		Claims Auditor Report Warrant #0080

		Claims Auditor Report Warrant #01
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Kathy Hart
President

THANK YOU & FAREWELL
To All Four County Members who complete
their board service this year:

Beth Thomas
1st Vice President

Caroline Nevil
2nd Vice President

We thank you for your commitment to our children, to your
communities, and to public education!

Kathy Guenther
Immediate
Past President

Bill Buchko . .
Legislative Jeannie Kesel — Canandaigua

Committee Chair i Paul Brown — Dundee i

Robin Johnson
Legislative
Committee Vice
Chair

Amy Suchan — Gananda
Ed George — Geneva
Barbara Roesch Rokow — Geneva
Nathan VanBortel — Honeoye
Frank Adams — Marcus Whitman
Crystal Tomion — Marcus Whitman
Andy Correia — Newark
Roberta Colacino — Newark
Laura Cirone — Phelps-Clifton Springs

Chuck Rothfuss
Appointed
Representative

Jeanne Durfee
Appointed
Representative

RX;;O?;;T Greg Walsh — Seneca Falls
Representative Kathy Hart — Victor
Sharon A. . . .
Sweeney A special thank you to Kathy Hart has served Four County as Legislative
Executive Director Committee Chair and Vice Chair as well as Vice President and President. Her
Sarah Sarkar leadership is appreciated and will be missed.
Administrative
Assistant

MANDATORY TRAININGS
2016-2017

Governance Training
Saturday September 10, 2016
WFL BOCES Newark
Members $85 Non-Members $135

Fiscal Training
Saturday February 4, 2017
WFL BOCES Newark
Members $105 Non-Members $135

Bundled Price--Register for both prior to September
Members $170  Non-Members $250

Encourage your new members to take advantage of this locally provided opportunity!

Experienced members may attend as a refresher for $25

The Office has officially moved to the Maple Building!
Though there is much work to be done to settle the space, the first meeting was
held there when the Steering Committee met on Wednesday, June 23™.
When you are in the area — do stop in to visit!
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Kathy Hart
President

Beth Thomas
1st Vice President

Caroline Nevil
2nd Vice President

Kathy Guenther
Immediate
Past President

Bill Buchko
Legislative
Committee Chair

Robin Johnson
Legislative
Committee Vice
Chair

Chuck Rothfuss
Appointed
Representative

Jeanne Durfee
Appointed
Representative

Russ Harris
Appointed
Representative

Sharon A.
Sweeney
Executive Director

Sarah Sarkar
Administrative
Assistant

]

(315) 332-7294
Web Site: www.fourcsountyba.org
Email: 4countysba@edutech.org
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June
2016

ANNUAL DINNER & MEETING

Four County members gathered for their 42™ Annual Meeting at the
Belhurst Castle in Geneva, NY on Monday, May 23, 2016. The program began
with a social hour that included a display of student work from the Canandaigua
City School District. (Thanks to Sandy Estes Bishop, Art Teacher, for
gathering and setting it all up.) The social hour was also enhanced by the
performance of the Victor Jazz Ensemble under the direction of music teacher
Zach Pelton. The Victor Third Grade Singers, with animated music teacher
Jennifer Lewis, entertained the gathering as they assembled for dinner.
Members and their guests then enjoyed dinner prior to the Annual Business
Meeting.

After a brief review of the year by Executive Director Sharon Sweeney,
Nominating Committee Chair and Immediate Past President Kathy Guenther
presented the slate and conducted the election of officers for 2016-2017. Elected
by the General Membership were President Beth Thomas (Canandaigua) and
First Vice President Robin Johnson (Penn Yan), and Second Vice President
Caroline Nevil (Bloomfield).

The meeting was concluded with remarks from the incoming and outgoing
presidents followed by the presentation of a thank you gift to Kathy Hart. Guest
speaker for the evening was Mary Ellen Elia, New York State Education
Commissioner. Commissioner Elia talked about the concerns she has heard
during her many meetings around the state and the initiative being undertaken by
the Department and the Board of Regents as a result of that information.

The Association is grateful to C & S Companies, Day Automation, and
Hunt Architects, Engineers, and Surveyors for their sponsorship of the event.
The evening was a fitting culmination of the 2015-2016 year.

DRI OO OO OO O

NYSSBA NEWS

NYSSBA Area 2 representation to the NYSSBA Board of Directors
is up for election this year. Per Article 8 of the NYSSBA Bylaws. Directors
and Their Duties - any candidate for an area seat shall be a member of an
active member board. The term begins on January 1 of the calendar year
following the election (in even years, the election is for even areas; odd years,
odd areas). The term is for 2 years.

In order to the nominated, the candidate must receive a minimum of
five nominations from member boards in their area. The deadline for
nomination submission this year is 5 p.m. on Monday, August 1st.
Nominations must be on district stationary and sent to the attention of Mary
Metheny, via email, fax or snail mail. The clerk, the superintendent, or the
board president is asked to sign the nomination letter. A copy of the minutes
need not accompany the nomination. All that is required is a simple sentence
stating that the XXX School Board has nominated XXX for Area XX Director
for a two year term effective January 1, 2017. (If there is more than one
candidate by the nomination deadline, an electronic ballot will be sent to all
member districts in the area with a deadline for return to Mary.)
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(315) 332-7294
Web Site: www.fourcountysba.org
Email: 4countysba@edutech.org

Kathy Hart THANKS TO OUR 2015-2016 BUSINESS SPONSORS
President Thanks to the following businesses for their generous support of Association
Beth Thomas programs, projects and publications through financial contributions and/or
st Vice President program participation throughout 2015-2016:
Caroline Nevil
2nd Vice President Ashley McGraw (Facts & Figures)
Kathy Guenther The Bonadio Group (Facts & Figures)
Immediate

Past President C& S Companies (Facts & Figures, Upstate/Downstate Hospitality Suite, Annual Meeting)

ng?;;:t?v? Campus Construction Management (Facts & Figures)
Committee Chair .
Clark Patterson Lee (Facts & Figures)

Robin Johnson

Legislative Club 86 Party House (Facts & Figures)
Comm:ttqe Vice
Chair Day Automation (Facts & Figures, Annual Meeting)
Chuck Rothfuss . . . .
Appointed The Ferrara Firm (Facts & Figures, New Board Orientation)
Representative

Finger Lakes Community College (Facts & Figures)
Freed, Maxick, & Battaglia, CPA, P.C. (Fiscal Training)

Jeanne Durfee
Appointed

Representative

Russ Harris H&R Block (Facts & Figures)
Appointed . .

Representative Harris Beach, LLP (Facts & Figures)

Sharon A.
Sweeney
Executive Director

Harter Secrest & Emery, LLP (Facts & Figures)
Hunt Engineers, Architects Surveyors (Facts & Figures, Annual Meeting)

LaBella Associates, PC (Facts & Figures)

Administrative

Aseistant Leonard Bus Sales, Inc. (Facts & Figures)

Sarah Sarkar I
| Mach Architecture (Facts and Figures)
Monroe Community College (Facts & Figures)
| Municipal Solutions, Inc. (Facts & Figures)
New York Schools Insurance Reciprocal (NYSIR) (Facts & Figures)
Reliant Community Credit Union (Facts & Figures)
St. John Fisher College (Facts & Figures)
Turner Construction (Facts & Figures)
Raymond F. Wager, CPA, P. C. (Facts & Figures, Fiscal Training)

Wegman'’s (Facts & Figures)

MARK YOUR CALENDAR
2016-2017

The Steering Committee has identified the following dates as preferred for
upcoming Four County events. Topics and other details will be provided as
soon as available. In the meantime - make a note on your personal calendar.

Rural Schools Conference—July 10-12
Governance Training—September 10
NYSSBA Conference—October 27-29, Buffalo
Fiscal Training—February 4, 2017






SAVE THE DATE... SAVE THE DATE

Budget
Planning
MCSBA FISCAL TRAINING _\ /_
(SED APPROVED)
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2016
7:30AM - 3:30PM Sreestt
THE LEXINGTON D
(Formerly the Holiday Inn Airport) .
Finances

$$ SAVE $$ MCSBA fiscal trainingis $100

and includes a continental breakfast, lunch
and light snack
syioday
|eloueul

Registration form will follow in early October. While this is required for new
Board members, it is a great refresher for any member.





